Awards

Overall Interclub

No
1 5
Class 1
No

1 25
1

16
Class 2
No

17 3
Class 3
No

17 15

2 115
Class 4
No

17 101

105

3 23
Class 5
No

17 103
12

3 107
Class 6
No

17 112

2 1M

3 114

Driver
Chris Woolley

Driver

Robert Milligan
Matt Endean
Ben Cutting

Driver
Shane Parry

Driver
Martin Styles
Nathan Smith

Driver

David Lobb
Jamie Woolley
Neil Jones

Driver

Luke Allen
Paul Webb
Suze Rogers

Driver

Samantha Pawsey
Ellen White
Patrick Ellison

Overall Clubman

No
1 4
Class 7
No
17 28
18
3 118
Class 8
No
1 104
19
3 N

Driver
Mark Peterson

Driver

Alistair Brown

Jane Blake

Dave Shaggy Saint

Driver

Jim Bowie
Michael Armour
Lewis White

Best Pre-1986 Historic Car

No

Driver

WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Navigator
Jamie Woolley

Navigator
Jo-Lisa Hayes
David Lobb
Tom Cutting

Navigator
Louise Wren

Navigator
Nathan Smith
Martin Styles

Navigator
Matt Endean
Chris Woolley
Aled Jones

Navigator

David Smalley
Samantha Pawsey
Gavin Rogers

Navigator
Paul Webb
Adrian White
Paul Ellison

Navigator
Jim Bowie

Navigator

Nathan Brown
Dave Shaggy Saint
Ashley Hudson

Navigator
Mark Peterson
Rachael Candy
Ellen White

Navigator

Car
BMW E30

Car

Austin Mini
MG ZR
Nissan Micra

Car
Austin Mini

Car
Toyota Corolla
Toyota Corolla

Car
Vauxhall Adam
BMW E30
Mazda MX5

Car
Citroen C2
Mazda MX5
Ford Escort

Car

Mazda MX5
BMW 318Ti
Ford Focus ST

Car
MG ZR

Car

Peugeot 205 Rallye
Renault Clio

Skoda Fabia

Car

Renault Clio Sport
MG ZR 160

BMW 318Ti

Car

Class

Class

Class

Class
2
3
4

Overall
9
10
14

Overall
22

Overall
17
19

Overall
2
3
4

Overall
5
12
23

Overall
20
21
24

Overall
1

Overall
5
8
9

Overall
2
3
4

Class

Overall



Awards

1 7 Gavin Rogers

Best Wickford AC Crew
No Driver

17 19 Michael Armour

Best Cambridge CC Crew
No Driver

1 35 Hubert Sokolowski

WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Suze Rogers

Navigator

Rachael Candy

Navigator

Hanna Sokolowska

Ford Escort

Car
MG ZR 160

Car
Peugeot 107

Class

Class

13

Overall
3

Overall
13



Overall Resulis

at the Finish
Interclub
Pos Total Class No Driver Club
1 00:30:37 1 4 5  Chris Woolley Borough 18 MC
2 00:30:58 2 4 101 David Lobb Chelmsford MC
3 00:31:38 3 4 105 Jamie Woolley Borough 18 MC
4 00:31:41 4 4 23  Neil Jones Bala And District
5 00:3200 1 5 103 Luke Allen Chelmsford MC
6 00:32.05 5 4 6 Alan Coombs Chelmsford
7 00:32:24 6 4 26 Jon Bray Chelmsford MC
8 00:3226 7 4 24 Gareth Price NADAC
9 00:32:31 1 1 25 Robert Milligan BTRDA
10 00:32:45 2 1 1 Matt Endean Chelmsford MC & South Oxon C
11 00:33.03 8 4 102 Jamie White BTRDA/CMC
12 00:33:14 2 5 12 Paul Webb WSMC
13 00:34:08 9 4 7  Gavin Rogers Tavern/Chelmsford/SOCC
14 00:34:13 3 1 16 Ben Cutting WSMC
15 00:35:26 4 1 116 Tom Cutting WSMC
16 00:35:39 10 4 13 Graham Child SDMC/CMC
17 00:35:57 1 3 15 Martin Styles Chelmsford MC
18 00:36:29 11 4 113 Kevin Ablitt Chelmsford MC
19 00:37:42 2 3 115 Nathan Smith Chelmsford MC
20 00:37:43 1 6 112 Samantha Pawsey wsmc
21 00:3747 2 6 111 Ellen White Chelmsford MC
22 00:38:08 1 2 31 Shane Parry Chelmsford MC
23 00:3956 3 5 107 Suze Rogers Tavern/Chelmsford/SOCC
24 00:41:14 3 6 114 Patrick Ellison Cambridge CC
25 004215 4 6 14 Paul Ellison Cambridge CC
Clubman
Pos Total Class No Driver Club
1 00:30:26 1 8 4 Mark Peterson Chelmsford MC
2 00:32:38 2 8 104 Jim Bowie Chelmsford MC
3 00:33:10 3 8 19 Michael Armour Wickford AC
4 00:33:33 4 8 11  Lewis White Chelmsford MC
5 00:33:57 17 28  Alistair Brown Chelmsford MC
6 00:34.04 5 8 30 Robin Lines CMC/WSMC/SCCON
7 00:35:52 6 8 39 Hugh Gamish Kings Lynn And District
8 00:36:53 2 7 18 Jane Blake CMC/SCCON
9 00:37:00 3 7 118 Dave Shaggy Saint CMC / WSMC
10 00:37:45 4 7 10 Aaron Gent Chelmsford MC
11 00:3949 5 7 33 James Portway WSMC
12 00:40:06 7 8 32 David W Ottoway Kings Lynn 8DMC
13 00:40:54 6 7 35 Hubert Sokolowski Cambridge CC
14 00:4057 8 8 34 John Powell SCCON
15 00:41:58 7 7 110 Simon Fuidge Chelmsford MC
16 00:42:50 9 8 37 David Edwards Chelmsford MC
17 00:43:35 10 8 36 Richard Gormley SCCON
Final 17:00

WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Chp

Navigator

BTRDA Jamie Woolley

Matt Endean

BTRDA Chris Woolley
BTRDA Aled Jones

David Smalley
Andrew Bainbridge
Darren Styles
Gemma Woolley
Jo-Lisa Hayes
David Lobb

BTRDA Gary White

Chp

Samantha Pawsey
Suze Rogers
Tom Cutting
Ben Cutting
Kevin Ablitt
Nathan Smith
Graham Child
Martin Styles
Paul Webb
Adrian White
Louise Wren
Gavin Rogers
Paul Ellison
Patrick Ellison

Navigator
Jim Bowie
Mark Peterson
Rachael Candy
Ellen White
Nathan Brown
Nigel Cook
Tim Hare
Dave Shaggy Saint
Ashley Hudson
Simon Fuidge
Fiona Portway
David J Ottoway
Hanna Sokolowska
Harry Withington-Powe
Aaron Gent
Colin Sutton
David Peplow

Club

Borough 18 MC

Chelmsford MC & South Oxon C

Borough 18 MC
Bala And District
Kings Lynn DMC
Chelmsford
SCCON

NADAC

BTRDA
Chelmsford MC
Bath/CMC/BTRDA
WSMC
Tavern/Chelmsford/SOCC
WSMC

WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
SDMC/CMC
Chelmsford MC
WSMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Tavern/Chelmsford/SOCC
Cambridge CC
Cambridge CC

Club
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Wickford AC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
SCCON/WSMC
TBA
CMC/WSMC
SCCON
Chelmsford MC
WSMC

Kings Lynn & DMC
Cambridge CC
SCCON
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC

Chp Year Car

BTRDA 1987
2015
1987
2009
2007
1995
2003
1999
1986
2005
2000
1998
1979
2002
2002
1973
2000
1973
2000
1998
1999
1979
1979
2003
2003

BTRDA
BTRDA

BTRDA

BTRDA

BMW E30
Vauxhall Adam
BMW E30
Mazda MX5
Citroen C2
Renault Clio Williams
MG ZR160
BMW 318Ti
Austin Mini
MG ZR

BMW 318Ti
Mazda MX5
Ford Escort
Nissan Micra
Nissan Micra
Ford Escort
Toyota Corolla
Ford Escort
Toyota Corolla
Mazda MX5
BMW 318Ti
Austin Mini
Ford Escort
Ford Focus ST
Ford Focus ST

Chp Year Car

2005
2003
2003
1999
1991
2004
1977
2002
2003
2000
2007
1998
2008
2005
2000
1991
2001

MG ZR

Renault Clio Sport
MG ZR 160

BMW 318Ti
Peugeot 205 Rallye
MG ZR

Ford Fiesta Mk1 XR2
Renault Clio

Skoda Fabia
Citroen Saxo
Renault Clio

BMW 318Ti 3Door Hatchbac

Peugeot 107
Ford Fiesta ST
Citroen Saxo
Rover 216

MG ZR 160

cc
1998
1400
1998
2000
1600
2000
1800
1900
1380
1396
1900
1800
1993
1348
1348
2000
1398
2000
1398
1800
1900
1275
1993
1998
1998

cc
1796
1998
1800
1900
1360
1794
1598
1390
1390
1360
1200
1895
998
1600
1360
1600
1798



Retirements
No Driver

3 David Smalley

40  John Massey

117 Roy Welton

29  Mike Lacey

22  Ethan Davies

17 John Welton

2 Gary White

119  Rachael Candy
106  Andrew Bainbridge
9 Sam Carter

109 Toby Carter

Club

Kings Lynn DMC
SDMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
Llandysul MC
Chelmsford MC
Bath/CMC/BTRDA
Wickford AC
Chelmsford MC
WSMC / SCCON
WSMC

Navigator

Luke Allen
Alan Hall
John Welton
Fergus Lacey
Bradley White
Roy Welton
Matt Smalley
Michael Armour
Alan Coombs
Toby Carter
Sam Carter

Club

Chelmsford MC
ECMC
Chelmsford MC
Chelmsford MC
CMC
Chelmsford MC
BTRDA/CMC
Wickford AC
Chelmsford MC
WSMC

WSMC / SCCON

Class

o 00~ O b~ OO B~ DMNO OB
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Car

Vauxhall Corsa
Mazda MX5
Ford Fiesta ST
Nissan Micra
Ford Puma
Ford Fiesta ST
BMW 318Ti
MG ZR 160
Mazda MX5
Citroen Saxo
Citroen Saxo

Where

Test 2
Test3
MTC2
MTC2
MTC2
MTC3
MTC3
MTC4
MTC4
MTC4
Test 11

Reason

Broken shaft
Broken down
No brakes
Head gasket
Engine

No brakes
Retired

Loss of power steering
Broken exhaust
Gearbox failure
Gearbox failure



TeSt TlmeS Shows "Car Number - Time", with the fastest at the top WACICCC Debden Targa = 1St September 2024

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12

1 22-1:50 106 - 3:26 2-218 4-1:51 2-3:25 23-2:12 39 - 2:19f 7-3:24 7-1:39 5-2:19 5-317 5-1:36
2 7-154 5-3:29 22-2:19 101 -1:51 4-3:25 4-2:13 5-2:25 5-3:25 4-1:41 23-2:20 7-3:24 7-1:37
3 24 -1:54 23-3:30 5-2:20 2-1:53 106 - 3:25 26-2:13 7-225 4-3:26 5-1:.41 26-2:21 23-3:24 26-1:38
4 4-1:56 4-3:33 23-2:21 105-1:53 26 - 3:26 106 - 2:13 6-2:26 23-3:32 105 - 1:42 101 -2:21 26-3:24 4-1:39
5 5-1:56 105-3:35 103-2:21 7-1:54 5-327 101-2:16 9-2:28 26 -3:32 106 - 1:43 4-2:23 4-3:25 101 - 1:40
6 101 - 1:56 26 - 3:36 4-2:22 103-1:54 101-3:30 105 - 2:17 106 - 2:29 6-3:35 31-1:44 7-2:23 101-3:28 102 - 1:42
7 106 - 1:56 101 - 3:36 26-2:22 6-1:55 103-3:33 2-2:18 109 - 2:29 19-3:36 1-1:45 25-2:25 105-3:30 105 - 1:42
8 3-1:57 103 - 3:36 25-2:23 23-1:55 25-3:34 24 -2:18 24 -2:30 105 - 3:38 24 -1:45 105-2:25 104 - 3:36 1-1:43
9 103 - 1:58 7-3:.37 101-2:23 5-1:56 23-3:35 19-2:19 25-2:31 9-3:41 101 - 1:45 6-2:27 1-3:37 23-1:43
10 25-1:59 109 - 3:38 104 - 2:25 24 - 1:56 109 - 3:35 103-2:19 101 -2:31 101 - 3:41 102 - 1:45 1-2:28 11-3:38 6-1:44
11 2-2:.00 6-3:42 105-2:25 25-1:56 19-3:36 109 - 2:19 1-2:32 24 - 3:.42f 25-1:46 104 - 2:29 6-3:40 11-1:44
12 102 - 2:01 24 - 3:.46 30-2:27 19-1:57 24 - 3:38 6-2:20 4-2:32 102 - 3:42 30 - 1:46 11-2:30 102 - 3:41 24 -1:44
13 30 -2:02 104 - 3:48 102 - 2:27 28-1:58 102 - 3:40 25-2:20 12-2:33 25-3:43 6-1:.47 12-2:32 31-3:43 25-1:44
14 1-2:.04 30 - 3:49 24-2:28 104 - 1:58 104 - 3:40 102 - 2:20 19-2:33 1-3:44 9-1:47 118 -2:33 103 - 3:43 31-1:44
15 6-2:04 22 - 3:52f 7-2:31 109 - 1:58 6 - 3:.42f 9-2:21 28-2:35 103 - 3:45 23-1:47 103 -2:35 30-3:44 103 - 1:44
16 9-2:.08 40 - 3:52 9-2:31 1-2:00 16 - 3:42 104 - 2:23 31-2:38 109 - 3:45 103 - 1:48 109 - 2:35 109 - 3:44 30 - 1:47
17 16 -2:08 19-3:53 12-2:33 16 - 2:00 105 - 3:42f 12-2:25 104 - 2:38 104 - 3:46 104 - 1:48 16 - 2:36 13-3:45 104 - 1:47
18 105 - 2:08f 116 - 3:55 119-2:33 9-2:02 28 - 3:43 1-2:26 11-2:39 12-3:48 109 - 1:48 19 - 2:36f 28 - 3:45 12-1:48
19 12-2:09 16 - 3:56 16-2:34 30-2:02 1-3:47 28 -2:26 26 - 2:39f 16 - 3:48 11-1:49 15-2:38 12 - 3:46 15-1:49
20 110 - 2:09 9-357 109 - 2:34 31-2:.02 11-3:47 31-2:26 105 - 2:41f 11-3:51 19-1:51 39-2:40 107 - 3:48 19-1:49
21 116 - 2:10 12-3:58 110-2:34 12-2:03 12 - 347 11-2:27 15-2:43 106 - 3:51 12-1:52 18- 2:42 118 - 3:53 107 - 1:51
22 19-2:12 110 - 3:58 11-2:35 106 - 2:03f 30 - 3:48 118 - 2:27 103 - 2:44f 28 - 3:59 26-1:52 28 -2:42 116 - 3:56 28-1:53
23 28-2:12 39-4:00 19-2:36 116 - 2:05 9-3:50 18 -2:31 10-2:45 13-4:01 16-1:53 102 - 2:42 24 - 3:58f 39-1:53
24 39-2:13 119 - 4:.00 1-2:37 119 - 2:07 31-3:51 116 - 2:33 13-2:47 15-4:01 15-1:55 116 - 2:42 32-4:.01 16 - 1:54f
25 11-2:14 18 - 4:01 18- 2:37 15-2:08 116 - 3:51 16-2:34 18 - 2:47 30 - 4:01 118 - 1:55 13-2:44 14 -4:04 18-1:54
26 109 - 2:15f 28 -4:.01 39-2:39 18-2:08 118 - 3:55 112-2:35 116 - 2:49 39-4:01 10-1:57 30 -2:44 25 - 4:.04f 116 - 1:54
27 104 - 2:20f 1-4:02 113-2:39 113-2:08 112 - 3:56 15-2:36 102 - 2:51f 118 - 4:05 13-1:58 107 - 2:45 18 - 4:07 118 - 1:55
28 119-2:21 102 - 4:03 112 - 2:40 13-2:09 10 - 3:58 119 -2:36 113 - 2:52 18 - 4:06 28 -1:58 113 -2:45 115 - 4:.07 10-1:57
29 23 -2:23f 25-4:06 111-2:42 102 - 2:09f 113-3:59 111-2:37 16 - 2:57f 107 - 4:10 18- 1:59 24 - 2:47f 10-4:08 13-1:58
30 113-2:23 11-4.07 6 - 2:43f 11-2:12 119 - 3:59 113-2:38 33-2:57 32-4:12 110 - 1:59 32-2:48 33-4:09 111-1:59
31 115-2:23 113-4:10 28 - 2:45 10-2:13 15-4:04 115-2:38 111-2:58 110-4:13 113-1:59 110 - 2:52 16 - 4:11f 115-1:59
32 13-2:24 13-4:11 10 - 2:46 39-2:13 39-4.04 13-2:39 23 - 2:59f 31-4:16 107 - 2:00 112 - 2:52 19 - 4:12f 113 -2:00
33 107 - 2:26 15-4:16 13-2:46 111-2:13 115-4:10 30 -2:40 112 - 2:59 119-4:23 116 - 2:01 10-2:53 34-4:17 112 - 2:01
34 111-2:27 112 - 4:16 106 - 2:46f 118-2:13 32-4:13 33-2:42 37 - 3:.01f 10-4:24 111 -2:02 14 - 2:54f 39 - 4:19f 32 -2:02
35 18 - 2:29f 10 - 4:18f 15-2:48 33-2:14 13- 4:17f 5 - 2:46f 107 - 3:01 113-4:29 115-2:.07 111-2:55 35-4:20 35-2:04
36 15-2:31 114 - 4:19 116 - 2:48 112-2:15 14 -4:21 35-2:50 119 - 3:.07 115-4:29 112-2:08 33 - 2:56 112-4:24 14 -2:05
37 40 - 2:33f 111-4:20 107 - 2:49 115-2:17 111-4:21 114 - 2:50 118 - 3:10f 34-4:30 33-2:09 34 - 2:57 113 - 4:27f 33-2:07
38 10 - 2:38f 107 - 4:22 115-2:49 36-2:18 114 - 4:25 34 -2:52 115-3:13 35-4:35 119-2:10 115 - 3:00 15 - 4:28f 34 -2:07
39 37-2:54 29 - 4:23f 29 - 2:56 14-2:21 36-4:26 32-2:57 30 - 3:14f 111 - 4:35f 35-2:12 35-3:05 114 - 4:33 114 -2:10
40 14 - 2:55f 118 - 4:26f 32-3:.01 26 - 2:24f 35-4:32 37-3:08 110 - 3:17f 36 - 4:38 34-2:13 36 - 3:07 111 - 4:38f 37-2:19
41 112 - 2:55f 115-4:30 33 - 3:.02f 35-2:24 33-4:37f 39 - 3:12f 32 - 3:24f 112 - 4:42 39-2:19 114 - 3:11 36 - 4:40 36 - 2:24
42 117 - 2:56 33-4:40 14 - 3:04 114 -2:28 37-4:42 17 -3:37 34 - 3:24f 116 - 4.42f 37 -2:21 31 - 3:24f 37 - 5:24f 110 - 2:42
43 26 - 2:57f 14 - 4:47f 34-3.04 37-2:35 34 - 4:46f 14 - 3:48w 35 - 3:24f 114 - 4:49 114 - 2:21 37 - 3:24t 110-5:30



TeSt TlmeS Shows "Car Number - Time", with the fastest at the top WACICCC Debden Targa = 1St September 2024

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
44 34 - 2:57f 37 -4:54 118 - 3.04f 32 - 2:40f 17 - 4:53 36 - 3:48f 36 - 3:24f 33-4:52 32-2:29
45 32 - 3:04f 117 - 4:59 37-3:.09 17 -2:45 7-5:32w 114 - 3:24f 37-4:59 36 - 3:00w
46 35 - 3:11f 34 -5:05 35-3:10 34 - 2:45f 18 - 5:32t
47 36 - 3:17f 36 - 5:05f 114 - 3:20f
48 17 - 3:19f 35-5:07 17 - 3:26
49 29 - 3:24f 31 -5:08f 36 - 3:28f
50 31 - 3:24f 32 - 5:15F 117 - 3:28f
51 33 - 3:24f 2-5:32w 31 - 3:48f
52 114 - 3:24f 17 - 5:32t

53 118 - 3:24w



Time Card Details

No
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o

Reason codes:

Test 1

2:04
2:00
1:57
1:56
1:56
2:04
1:54
2:08
2:38f
2:14
2:09
2:24
2:55f
2:31
2:08
3:19f
2:29f
2:12
1:50
2:23f
1:54
1:59
2:57f
2:12
3:24f
2:02
3:24f
3:04f
3:24f
2:57f
3:11f
3:17f
2:54
2:13

Test 2

4:02
5:32w
Rtrd
3:33
3:29
3:42
3:37
3:57
4:18f
4:07
3:58

4:11
4:47f
4:16
3:56
5:32t
4:01
3:53
3:52f
3:30
3:46
4:06
3:36
4:01
4:23f
3:49
5:08f
5:15f
4:40
5:05
5.07
5:05f
4:54
4:00

Test 3

2:37
2:18

2:22
2:20
2:43f
2:31
2:31
2:46
2:35
2:33
2:46
3:04
2:48
2:34
3:26
2:37
2:36
2:19
2:21
2:28
2:23
2:22
2:45
2:56
2:27
3:48f
3:01
3:02f
3.04
310
3:28f
3:09
2:39

RPC1

0
0

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

MTC2

O O O O O O O O O o o o o o

Test 4

2:00
1:53

1:51
1:56
1:55
1:54
2:02
2:13
2:12
2:03
2:09
2:21
2:08
2:00
2:45
2:08
1:57

1:55
1:56
1:56
2:24f
1:58

2:02
2:02
2:40f
2:14
2:45f
2:24
2:18
2:35
2:13

Test5

3:47
3:25

3:25
3:27
3:42f
5:32w
3:50
3:58
3:47
3:47
4:17f
4:21
4:04
3:42
4:53
5:32t
3:36

3:35
3:38
3:34
3:26
3:43

3:48
3:51
4:13
4:37f
4:46f
4:32
4:26
4:42
4:04

Test6

2:26
2:18

2:13
2:46f
2:20
3:48m
2:21
3:48m
2:27
2:25
2:39
3:48w
2:36
2:34
3:37
2:31
2:19

2:12
2:18
2:20
2:13
2:26

2:40
2:26
2:57
2:42
2:52
2:50
3:48f
3:.08
3:12f

RPC2

0
0

O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o

O O O O o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

0

MTC3

0
Rtrd

O O O O O O O o o o o

o

Rtrd

O O O O o

O O O O O o o o

o
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Test7

2:32

2:32
2:25
2:26
2:25
2:28
2:45
2:39
2:33
247
3:24m
2:43
2:57f

2:47
2:33

2:59f
2:30
2:31
2:39f
2:35

3:14f
2:38

3:24f
2:57

3:24f
3:24f
3:24f
3:01f
2:19f

Test8

3:44

3:26
3:25
3:35
3:24
3:41
4:24
3:51
3:48
4:01
5:32m
4:01
3:48

4:06
3:36

3:32
3:42f
3:43
3:32
3:59

4:01
4:16
4:12
4:52
4:30
4:35
4:38
4:59
4:01

Test9

1:45

1:41
1:41
1:47
1:39
1:47
1:57
1:49
1:52
1:58

3:00m

1:55
1:53

1:59
1:51

1:47
1:45
1:46
1:52
1:58

1:46
1:44
2:29
2:09
2:13
2:12
3:00w
2:21
2:19

RPC3

0

O O O O O O O o o o o o

o O

O O O O o

0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0
0

e-early L-late m-missed o-OTL w-WD a-ahead of schedule b - beat bogey time t - slower than target time f - test fault added

MTC4

0

o O o

Rtrd

o o O O O o o

o

o O O o o

O O O O O O o o o

2:28

2:23
2:19
2:27
2:23

2:53
2:30
2:32
2:44
2:54f
2:38
2:36

2:42
2:36f

2:20
2:47f
2:25
221
2:42

2:44
3:24f
2:48
2:56
2:57
3:05
3:.07
3:24t
2:40

Test 10 Test 11

3:37

3:25
317
3:40
3:24

4:08
3:38
3:46
3:45
4:04
4:28f
4:11f

4:07
4:12f

3:24
3:58f
4.04f
3:24
3:45

3:44
3:43
4:01
4:09
4:17
4:20
4:40
5:24f
4:19f

Test 12

1:43

1:39
1:36
1:44
1:37

1:57
1:44
1:48
1:58
2:05
1:49
1:54f

1:54
1:49

1:43
1:44
1:44
1:38
1:53

1:.47
1:44
2:02
2:07
2:07
2:04
2:24
2:19
1:53

0

o O o o

o O

O O O O o

O O O O O O o o o

RPC4 Total

00:32:45
00:00:00
00:00:00
00:30:26
00:30:37
00:32:05
00:34:08
00:00:00
00:37:45
00:33:33
00:33:14
00:35:39
00:42:15
00:35:57
00:34:13
00:00:00
00:36:53
00:33:10
00:00:00
00:31:41
00:32:26
00:32:31
00:32:24
00:33:57
00:00:00
00:34:04
00:38:08
00:40:06
00:39:49
00:40:57
00:40:54
00:43:35
00:42:50
00:35:52



Time Card Details

No MTCH1

40
101
102
103
104
105
106
107
109
110
111
12
13
114
115
116
17
118
119

o

O O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

Reason codes:

Test 1

2:33f
1:56
2:01
1:58
2:20f
2:08f
1:56
2:26
2:15f
2:09
2:27
2:55f
2:23
3:24f
2:23
2:10
2:56
3:24w
2:21

Test 2

3:52
3:36
4:03
3:36
3:48
3:35
3:26
4:22
3:38
3:58
4:20
4:16
4:10
4:19
4:30
3:55
4:59
4:26f
4:00

Test 3

Rtrd
2:23
2:27
2:21
2:25
2:25
2:46f
2:49
2:34
2:34
2:42
2:40
2:39
3:20f
2:49
2:48
3:28f
3.04f
2:33

RPC1

MTC2

O O O O O O O O o o o o o o

o

Rtrd

Test 4

1:51
2:09f
1:54
1:58
1:53
2:03f
3:24m
1:58
3:24m
2:13
2:15
2:08
2:28
217
2:05

2:13
2:07

Test5

3:30
3:40
3:33
3:40
3:42f
3:25
5:32m
3:35
5:32m
4:21
3:56
3:59
4:25
4:10
3:51

3:55
3:59

Test6

2:16
2:20
2:19
2:23
2:17
2:13
3:48m
2:19
3:48m
2:37
2:35
2:38
2:50
2:38
2:33

2:27
2:36

RPC2

O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o

o o

MTC3

O O O O O O O O O O o o o o o

o O

WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Test7

2:31
2:51f
2:44f
2:38
2:41f
2:29
3:01
2:29
3:17f
2:58
2:59
2:52
3:24f
3:13
2:49

3:10f
3:.07

Test8

341
3:42
3:45
3:46
3:38
3:51
4:10
3:45
4:13
4:35f
4:42
4:29
4:49
4:29
4:42f

4:05
4:23

Test9

1:45
1:45
1:48
1:48
1:42
1:43
2:00
1:48
1:59
2:02
2:08
1:59
2:21
2:07
2:01

1:55
2:10

RPC3

O O O O O O O O O O O o o o o

o o

e-early L-late m-missed o-OTL w-WD a-ahead of schedule b - beat bogey time t - slower than target time f - test fault added

MTC4

o O o o

Rtrd

o

O O O O O o o o

Rtrd

Test 10 Test 11

2:21
2:42
2:35
2:29
2:25

2:45
2:35
2:52
2:55
2:52
2:45
31
3:00
2:42

2:33

3:28
3:41
3:43
3:36
3:30

3:48
Rtrd
5:30
4.38f
4:24
4:27f
4:33
4:07
3:56

3:53

Test 12

1:40
1:42
1:44
1:47
1:42

1:51

2:42
1:59
2:01
2:00
2:10
1:59
1:54

1:55

RPC4 Total

O O O o o

O O O O O o o

00:00:00
00:30:58
00:33:03
00:32:00
00:32:38
00:31:38
00:00:00
00:39:56
00:00:00
00:41:58
00:37:47
00:37:43
00:36:29
00:41:14
00:37:42
00:35:26
00:00:00
00:37:00
00:00:00



Faults

Crew
2 - Gary White/Matt Smalley

5 - Chris Woolley/Jamie Woolley

6 - Alan Coombs/Andrew Bainbridge

7 - Gavin Rogers/Suze Rogers

10 - Aaron Gent/Simon Fuidge

13 - Graham Child/Kevin Ablitt

14 - Paul Ellison/Patrick Ellison

15 - Martin Styles/Nathan Smith

16 - Ben Cutting/Tom Cutting

17 - John Welton/Roy Welton
18 - Jane Blake/Dave Shaggy Saint

19 - Michael Armour/Rachael Candy

22 - Ethan Davies/Bradley White

23 - Neil Jones/Aled Jones

24 - Gareth Price/Gemma Woolley

25 - Robert Milligan/Jo-Lisa Hayes

26 - Jon Bray/Darren Styles

29 - Mike Lacey/Fergus Lacey

30 - Robin Lines/Nigel Cook

31 - Shane Parry/Louise Wren

32 - David W Ottoway/David J Ottoway

WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Test 2

Test 6

Test 3
Test5

Test5

Test 1
Test 2

Test5

Test1
Test2
Test6
Test7
Test 10

Test 11

Test7
Test 11
Test 12

Test 1

Test 1

Test 10
Test 11

Test 2

Test 1
Test7

Test 8
Test 10
Test 11

Test 11

Test 1
Test 4
Test7

Test 1
Test 2

Test7

Test1
Test2
Test3
Test 10

Test 1
Test2
Test4
Test7
TS 11

Faults

wrong test

PC missed

wrong side
stop fault

wrong test

finish line fault
stop fault

wrong side

PC missed
wrong side
wrong test
wrong test
cone

PC missed

cone
PC missed
cone

PC missed

wrong side

cone
PC missed

cone

PC missed
PC missed

cone
cone
PC missed

PC missed

cone, PC missed, finish line fault
PC missed
cone

PC missed, PC missed
wrong side

PC missed

PC missed, PC missed, PC missed
cone, PC missed, PC missed
PC missed, PC missed, PC missed
PC missed, wrong side

PC missed
wrong side
PC missed
PC missed
PC missed

Penalty

30

20

50
30

60
20

30

90
70
90
50

30
20
30
30

WT

WT

WT
WT



Faults

Crew
33 - James Portway/Fiona Portway

34 - John Powell/Harry Withington-Powell

35 - Hubert Sokolowski/Hanna Sokolowska

36 - Richard Gormley/David Peplow

37 - David Edwards/Colin Sutton

39 - Hugh Garnish/Tim Hare

40 - John Massey/Alan Hall

102 -

103 -

104 -

105 -

106 -

109 -

110 -

111

112 -

113 -

114 -

116 -

17 -

118 -

Jamie White/Gary White

Luke Allen/David Smalley
Jim Bowie/Mark Peterson

Jamie Woolley/Chris Woolley

Andrew Bainbridge/Alan Coombs

Toby Carter/Sam Carter

Simon Fuidge/Aaron Gent

- Ellen White/Adrian White

Samantha Pawsey/Paul Webb
Kevin Ablitt/Graham Child

Patrick Ellison/Paul Ellison

Tom Cutting/Ben Cutting
Roy Welton/John Welton

Dave Shaggy Saint/Ashley Hudson

WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Test 1
Test 3
Test5

Test1
Test4
Testb
Test7

Test 1
Test7

Test1
Test2
Test3
Test6
Test7
Test9

Test7
Test 11

Test 6
Test7
Test 11

Test 1

Test 4
Test7

Test7

Test 1

Test 1

Test5

Test7

Test 3
Test4

Test 1

Test7

Test 8
Test 11

Test 1

Test 11

Test 1

Test 3

Test7

Test 8

Test 3

Test 1

Test 2

Test 3
Test7

Faults

wrong side, PC missed, PC missed
jump start
wrong side

finish line fault
PC missed
wrong side

wrong side, PC missed

PC missed
PC missed

PC missed, finish line fault
PC missed
PC missed
PC missed, PC missed
PC missed

wrong test, PC missed

PC missed
PC missed

PC missed
PC missed
PC missed

cone

cone
cone

cone
cone, cone

cone

cone

cone

PC missed
cone

cone

PC missed

cone
PC missed

PC missed
PC missed
PC missed
PC missed
wrong side, cone, PC missed

wrong side

wrong side

wrong test, PC missed, finish line fault

PC missed
PC missed
PC missed

Penalty

80
10
20

10
30
20
50

30
30

40
30
30
60
30
30

30
30

30

30
30

30
30
30
30
60
20
20
40
30

30
30

WT

WT



Positions after each Test WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Shows Car Numbers in position order

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
1 22 106 5 5 4 4 4 4 4 4 4 4
2 7 5 4 4 5 101 101 5 5 5 5 5
3 24 4 101 101 101 103 106 101 101 101 101 101
4 4 7 103 103 103 106 5 106 106 105 105 105
5 5 101 22 7 106 5 103 103 24 103 23 23
6 101 103 7 105 24 23 24 24 103 23 103 103
7 106 24 24 24 105 24 105 105 105 6 6 6
8 3 22 105 23 23 105 109 6 6 25 24 24
9 103 105 106 106 25 25 25 23 23 24 26 26
10 25 6 23 30 109 109 6 25 25 109 25 25
11 2 30 30 6 6 6 23 109 109 19 104 104
12 102 23 109 25 30 19 19 19 19 104 1 1
13 30 109 25 109 104 104 104 9 9 26 19 19
14 1 16 6 104 19 102 9 104 104 1 102 102
15 6 102 102 9 16 30 1 26 1 12 12 12
16 9 9 104 16 102 9 12 1 102 102 1 1
17 16 19 9 19 9 16 102 102 26 16 28 28
18 105 25 16 102 1 12 26 12 12 11 30 30
19 12 116 12 1 12 1 28 16 16 28 16 16
20 110 1 19 12 28 26 16 28 28 30 7 7
21 116 12 110 28 26 28 11 11 11 7 116 116
22 19 110 1 116 116 1 30 30 30 116 13 13
23 28 104 39 119 1 116 116 39 7 15 39 39
24 39 28 116 39 119 2 39 116 116 39 15 15
25 11 39 119 11 2 119 119 7 39 13 113 113
26 109 11 26 18 39 113 113 119 15 113 18 18
27 104 119 11 26 113 39 15 15 13 18 118 118
28 119 40 28 113 7 15 13 13 119 1M1 112 112
29 23 18 18 13 13 13 112 113 113 118 115 115
30 113 26 113 111 15 112 11 18 18 112 10 10
31 115 113 13 2 10 11 7 111 111 115 111 111
32 13 13 111 15 112 115 115 112 112 10 31 31
33 107 15 15 10 111 7 18 115 115 31 33 33
34 1M1 111 107 115 115 18 10 118 118 33 32 32
35 18 107 10 110 18 118 118 10 10 110 107 107
36 15 115 115 112 118 10 31 31 31 32 34 34
37 40 10 2 107 14 31 33 33 33 107 35 35
38 10 112 112 14 110 33 114 32 110 35 114 114
39 37 2 29 118 114 114 37 110 32 114 110 110
40 14 14 14 33 33 32 32 114 114 34 14 14
41 112 114 118 114 31 35 35 35 35 37 37 37
42 17 29 37 37 32 14 14 37 107 14 36 36



Positions after each Test WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

Shows Car Numbers in position order

Position Test 1 Test 2 Test 3 Test 4 Test5 Test 6 Test7 Test 8 Test9 Test 10 Test 11 Test 12
43 26 37 114 34 37 37 110 34 34 36
44 34 118 33 35 35 110 34 107 37
45 32 117 34 32 107 34 107 14 14
46 35 34 32 36 36 107 36 36 36
47 36 33 117 31 34 36
48 17 35 35 17 17 17
49 29 32 36
50 31 36 17
51 33 31 31
52 114 17

53 18



Class Results WAC/CCC Debden Targa ~ 1st September 2024

at the Finish
Pos No Total O/A Driver Navigator Car ccC
1
1 25 00:32:31 9 Robert Milligan BTRDA Jo-Lisa Hayes BTRDA Austin Mini 1380
2 1 00:32:45 10 Matt Endean Chelmsford MC & South  David Lobb Chelmsford MC MG ZR 1396
3 16 00:34:13 14 Ben Cutting WSMC Tom Cutting WSMC Nissan Micra 1348
4 116 00:35:26 15 Tom Cutting WSMC Ben Cutting WSMC Nissan Micra 1348
2
1 3 00:38:08 22 Shane Parry Chelmsford MC Louise Wren Chelmsford MC Austin Mini 1275
3
1 15 00:35:57 17 Martin Styles Chelmsford MC Nathan Smith Chelmsford MC Toyota Corolla 1398
2 115 00:37:42 19 Nathan Smith Chelmsford MC Martin Styles Chelmsford MC Toyota Corolla 1398
4
1 5 00:30:37 1 Chris Woolley Borough 18 MC Jamie Woolley Borough 18 MC BMW E30 1998
2 101 00:30:58 2 David Lobb Chelmsford MC Matt Endean Chelmsford MC & S Vauxhall Adam 1400
3 105 00:31:38 3 Jamie Woolley Borough 18 MC Chris Woolley Borough 18 MC BMW E30 1998
4 23 00:31:41 4 Neil Jones Bala And District Aled Jones Bala And District ~ Mazda MX5 2000
5 6 00:32:05 6 Alan Coombs Chelmsford Andrew Bainbridge  Chelmsford Renault Clio Williams 2000
6 26 00:32:24 7 Jon Bray Chelmsford MC Darren Styles SCCON MG ZR160 1800
7 24 00:32:26 8 Gareth Price NADAC Gemma Woolley NADAC BMW 318Ti 1900
8 102 00:33:03 11 Jamie White BTRDA/CMC Gary White Bath/CMC/BTRDA BMW 318Ti 1900
9 7 00:34:08 13 Gavin Rogers Tavern/Chelmsford/SOCC Suze Rogers Tavern/Chelmsford/ Ford Escort 1993
10 13 00:35:39 16 Graham Child SDMC/CMC Kevin Ablitt Chelmsford MC Ford Escort 2000
11 113 00:36:29 18 Kevin Ablitt Chelmsford MC Graham Child SDMC/CMC Ford Escort 2000
5
1 103 00:32:00 5 Luke Allen Chelmsford MC David Smalley Kings Lynn DMC  Citroen C2 1600
2 12 00:33:14 12 Paul Webb WSMC Samantha Pawsey ~WSMC Mazda MX5 1800
3 107  00:39:56 23 Suze Rogers Tavern/Chelmsford/SOCC Gavin Rogers Tavern/Chelmsford/ Ford Escort 1993
6
1 112 00:37:43 20 Samantha Pawsey WSMC Paul Webb WSMC Mazda MX5 1800
2 11 00:37:47 21 Ellen White Chelmsford MC Adrian White Chelmsford MC BMW 318Ti 1900
3 114 00:41:14 24 Patrick Ellison Cambridge CC Paul Ellison Cambridge CC Ford Focus ST 1998
4 14 00:42:15 25 Paul Ellison Cambridge CC Patrick Ellison Cambridge CC Ford Focus ST 1998
7
1 28 00:33:57 5 Alistair Brown Chelmsford MC Nathan Brown Chelmsford MC Peugeot 205 Rallye 1360
2 18 00:36:53 8 Jane Blake CMC/SCCON Dave Shaggy Saint CMC/WSMC Renault Clio 1390
3 118 00:37:00 9 Dave Shaggy Saint CMC/WSMC Ashley Hudson SCCON Skoda Fabia 1390
4 10 00:37:45 10 Aaron Gent Chelmsford MC Simon Fuidge Chelmsford MC Citroen Saxo 1360
5 33 00:39:49 11 James Portway WSMC Fiona Portway WSMC Renault Clio 1200
6 35 00:40:54 13 Hubert Sokolowski Cambridge CC Hanna Sokolowska Cambridge CC Peugeot 107 998
7 110 00:41:58 15 Simon Fuidge Chelmsford MC Aaron Gent Chelmsford MC Citroen Saxo 1360
8
1 4 00:30:26 1 Mark Peterson Chelmsford MC Jim Bowie Chelmsford MC MG ZR 1796
2 104 00:32:38 2 Jim Bowie Chelmsford MC Mark Peterson Chelmsford MC Renault Clio Sport 1998
3 19 00:33:10 3 Michael Armour Wickford AC Rachael Candy Wickford AC MG ZR 160 1800
4 1 00:33:33 4 Lewis White Chelmsford MC Ellen White Chelmsford MC BMW 318Ti 1900
5 30 00:34:04 6 Robin Lines CMC/WSMC/SCCON Nigel Cook SCCON/WSMC MG ZR 1794
6 39 00:35:52 7 Hugh Garnish Kings Lynn And District ~ Tim Hare TBA Ford Fiesta Mk1 XR2 1598
7 32 00:40:06 12 David W Ottoway Kings Lynn &DMC David J Ottoway Kings Lynn & DMC BMW 318Ti 3Door Hatchb 1895
8 34 00:40:57 14 John Powell SCCON Harry Withington-Po  SCCON Ford Fiesta ST 1600
9 37 00:42:50 16 David Edwards Chelmsford MC Colin Sutton Chelmsford MC Rover 216 1600
10 36 00:43:35 17 Richard Gormley SCCON David Peplow Chelmsford MC MG ZR 160 1798



